The essential terms of the Mobilization Advance Guarantees are set out
hereunder.

3. AND WHEREAS in conformity with the provisions of clause 5(a) and 13.4(a) of
Special conditions of Contract, the Construction Contractor has agreed to furnish a
Bank Guarantee for an amount equivalent to the Advance Payment of Rs.
4,60,00,000/- (Rupees Four Crore Sixty Lakh only) extended by the EPC Contractor to
the Construction Contractor for the faithful execution of the Contract.

4. And whereas the Construction Contractor has agreed to provide the EPC 
Contractor and the EPC Contractor has agreed to accept the Advance Bank

[...]

Construction Contractor the contract, the Bank hereby unconditionally and
irrevocably guarantees and undertakes, on written demand, to immediately pay to
the EPC Contractor any amount so demanded (by way of one or more claims) not
exceeding in the aggregate Rs. 4,60,00,000/- (Rupees Four Crores Sixty Lakhs only)
without any demur, reservation, contest or protest and/or without reference to the
Construction Contractor and without the EPC Contractor needing to provide or show
to the Bank, grounds or reasons or give any justification for such demand for sums

[...]

Construction Contractor to the EPC Contractor for the due performance of the
Contract and for the payment of any money by the Construction Contractor to the
EPC Contractor and hereby issues in favour of the EPC Contractor this Guarantee in
the amount of Rs. 46,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Six Crore only).

6. The Bank for the purposes hereof unconditionally and irrevocably guarantees and
undertakes as a direct responsibility, to immediately pay to the EPC Contractor on
demand any amount or amounts (by way of one or more claims) not exceeding in
the aggregate of Rs. 46,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Six crore only) without any demur,
reservation, recourse, contest or protest and/or without reference to the
Construction Contractor and without the EPC Contractor needing to provide or show
the Bank grounds or reasons for such demand for the sum specified.

7.

[...]

Guarantee provided nothing contained herein shall enlarge the Bank''s obligation
hereunder.

6. Certain disputes arose between the Plaintiff and Defendant No. 1 under the said
Agreement. The Defendant No. 1 invoked the aforesaid Bank Guarantees
aggregating to Rs. 92,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ninety two crores only) on 23rd January,
2014. The Plaintiff has filed the present Suit on 24th January, 2014 for the
aforestated reliefs and also taken out the above Notice of Motion seeking urgent
ad-interim reliefs. By consent of the Parties, the Notice of Motion is taken up for